Care Instructions

Your Delta® Faucet is designed and engineered in accordance with the
highest qual-ity and performance standards. With proper care, it will give
you years of trouble free service. Care should be given to the cleaning of
this product. Although its finish is extremely durable, it can be damaged by
harsh abrasives or polish. To clean, simply wipe gently with a damp cloth

and blot dry with a soft towel.

Maintenance

When performing routine maintenance, do not void your warranty by in-
stalling non-genuine parts. Use only authorized parts that carry the Delta
genuine parts logo. You will find detailed maintenance installation instruc-
tions on the back of all our carded repair kits. Important—After any mainte-

nance thoroughly flush the faucet as stated in the installation instructions.

If faucet leaks from under handle, or from spout outlet: SHUT OFF WATER
SUPPLIES. Replace Valve Assembly (1)-Repair Kit RP72773.

If faucet runs too long or too short after activation:
Adjust valve assembly locknuts (2). REFER TO STEP 5 IN INSTALLA-
TION INSTRUCTIONS.

Instructions de Nettoyage

Votre robinet Delta® a été congu pour satisfaire a des exigences rigou-
reuses de qualité et de rendement. Il vous donnera entiére satisfaction
pendant des années pour autant qu'il soit bien entretenu. Nettoyez-le avec
soin. Méme si son fini est extréme-ment durable, il peut étre abimé par des
produits fortement abrasifs ou des produits de polissage. Pour le nettoyer,
il vous suffit de le frotter doucement avec un chiffon humide et le sécher a

I'aide d’un chiffon doux.

Entretien

L'utilisation de piéces autres que des pieces d’origine au cours de I'entretien
entraine I'annulation de la garantie. N'utiliser que des piéces autorisées
qui portent le logo Delta Genuine Parts. Les instructions d’installation en
cours d’entretien figurent en détail a I'endos de nos emballages. Aprés un
entretien quel qu’il soit, bien purger le robinet conformément aux instruc-
tions d’installation.

Si le robinet fuit sous la poignée ou a la sortie du bec : COUPEZ L'EAU.
Remplacez la soupape (1) (kit de réparation RP72773).

Si le temps d’ouverture du robinet est trop long ou trop court : Réglez les
écrous de fixation de la soupape (2). CONSULTER L'ETAPE 5 DANS LES
INSTRUCTIONS D’ INSTALLATION.

Instrucciones Sobre el Cuidado

Su llave Delta® esta disefiada y fabricada de acuerdo con las normas de
calidad y rendimiento mas altas. Con un cuidado apropiado, le dara afios
de servicio sin dificultades. Se debe tener cuidado con la limpieza de este
producto. Aunquesu acabado es extremadamente resistente, puede ser
dafiado por abrasivos o pulimentos asperos. Para limpiarla, simplemente

frote con un pafio himedo y séquela con una toalla suave.

Mantenimiento

Cuando lleve a cabo un servicio de mantenimiento rutinario, no anule
su garantia instalando piezas que no son genuinas. Use solamente los
repuestos autorizados que llevan el emblema de los repuestos genuinos
Delta. Usted encontrara instrucciones detalladas para el mantenimiento e
instalacion en la parte trasera de la tarjeta de todos nuestros equipos para
reparaciones. Importante—-Después de hacer cualquier mantenimiento,
deje correr el agua a través de la llave por un minuto, como se indica en
las instrucciones para la instalacion.

Si la llave tiene una filtracién de agua por debajo de la manija o por la
salida del pico del chorro de agua: CIERRE LOS SUMINISTROS DE
AGUA. Reemplace el Ensamble de la Valvula (1)-Equipo para Repara-
cion RP72773.

Si la llave corre por mucho o poco tiempo después de activar:Ajuste las
contratuercas del ensamble de la valvula (2). VEA EL PASO 5 DE LAS
INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION.
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Limited Warranty on Delta® Faucets

Parts and Finish. All parts (other than electronic parts and batteries) and finishes of Delta® faucets purchased from authorized Delta sellers
are warranted to the original consumer purchaser to be free from defects in material and workmanship for as long as the original consumer
purchaser owns the home in which the faucet was first installed. For commercial purchasers, (a) the warranty period is ten (10) years for
multi-family residential applications and (b) five (5) years for all other commercial applications, in each case from the date of original purchase.
For purposes of this warranty, the term “multi-family residential application” refers to the purchase of the faucet from an authorized Delta seller
by a purchaser who owns but does not live in the residential dwelling in which the faucet is initially installed, such as in a rented or leased
single unit or multi-unit detached home (duplex or townhome), or a condominium, apartment building or community living center. The following
ir { are not ly are excluded from the 10-year warranty and are subject to the 5-year
warranty: industrial, institutional or other business premises, such as a dormitory, hospitality premises (hotel, motel or extended stay location),
airport, educational facility, long- or short-term healthcare facility (hospital, rehabilitation center, nursing, assisted or staged-care living unit),
public space or common area.

Parts and Finish for Delta® Recertified Faucets. Delta Faucet Company offers for sale on deltafaucet.com Delta® Recertified faucets. All
parts (other than electronic parts and batteries) and finishes of these Delta® Recertified faucets are warranted to the original consumer pur-
chaser to be free from defects in material and workmanship for ten (10) years from the date of original purchase. For commercial purchasers,
the warranty period is one (1) year from the date of original purchase.

Electronic Parts. Electronic parts (other than batteries), if any, of Delta® faucets purchased from deltafaucet.com or authorized Delta sell-
ers are warranted to the original consumer purchaser to be free from defects in material and workmanship for five (5) years from the date
of original purchase or, for commercial purchasers, for one (1) year from the date of original purchase. No warranty is provided on batteries.

What We Will Do. Delta Faucet Company will repair or replace, free of charge, during the applicable warranty period (as described above),
any part or finish that proves defective in material and/or workmanship under normal installation, use and service. If repair or replacement
is not practical, Delta Faucet Company may elect to refund the purchase price in exchange for the return of the product. These are your
exclusive remedies.

What Is Not Covered. Because Delta Faucet Company is unable to control the quality of Delta products sold by unauthorized sellers, unless
otherwise prohibited by law, this warranty does not cover Delta products purchased from unauthorized sellers.

Any labor charges incurred by the purchaser to repair, replace, install or remove this product are not covered by this warranty. Delta Faucet
Company shall not be liable for any damage to the faucet resulting from reasonable wear and tear, outdoor use, misuse (including use of the
product for an unintended application), freezing water, abuse, neglect or improper or incorrectly performed installation, maintenance or repair,
including failure to follow the applicable care and cleaning instructions. Delta Faucet Company recommends using a professional plumber for
all installation and repair of faucets. We also recommend that you use only genuine Delta® replacement parts.

What You Must Do To Obtain Warranty Service or Replacement Parts. A warranty claim may be made and replacement parts may be
obtained by calling 1 800 345 DELTA (3358) or by contacting us by mail or online as follows (please include your model number and date of
original purchase):

In the United States and Mexico:

Delta Faucet Company

Product Service

55 E. 111th Street

Indianapolis, IN 46280

Attention: Customer Solutions

WWW. cC ice-| -us

In Canada:

Masco Canada Limited, Plumbing Group
Technical Service Centre

350 South Edgeware Road

St. Thomas, Ontario, Canada N5P 4L1
Attention: Customer Service
http://www.deltafaucet.

html

Proof of purchase (original sales receipt) from the original purchaser must be made available to Delta Faucet Company for all warranty
claims unless the purchaser has registered the product with Delta Faucet Company or the product is a Delta® Recertified product purchased
from deltafaucet.com. This warranty applies only to Delta® faucets manufactured after January 1, 2019 and installed in the United States of
America, Canada and Mexico.

Limitation on Duration of Implied Warranties. Please note that some states/provinces (including Quebec) do not allow limitations
on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the below limitations may not apply to you. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND OF FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS LIMITED TO THE STATUTORY PERIOD OR THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY, WHICHEVER
IS SHORTER.

Limitation of Special, Incidental or Consequential Damages. Please note that some states/provinces (including Quebec) do not allow
the exclusion or limitation of special, i so the below limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. TO
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER, AND DELTA FAUCET COMPANY
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR, ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LABOR CHARGES TO
REPAIR, REPLACE, INSTALL OR REMOVE THIS PRODUCT), WHETHER ARISING OUT OF BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. DELTA FAUCET COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
TO THE FAUCET RESULTING FROM REASONABLE WEAR AND TEAR, OUTDOOR USE, MISUSE (INCLUDING USE OF THE PRODUCT
FOR AN UNINTENDED APPLICATION), FREEZING WATER, ABUSE, NEGLECT OR IMPROPER OR INCORRECTLY PERFORMED
INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR, INCLUDING FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE APPLICABLE INSTALLATION, CARE AND
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS. Notice to residents of the State of New Jersey: The provisions of this warranty, including its limitations, are
intended to apply to the fullest extent permitted by the laws of the State of New Jersey.

damag

Additional Rights. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/
province.

This is Delta Faucet Company’s exclusive written warranty and the warranty is not transferable.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding our warranty, please contact us as provided above or view our Warranty FAQs at www.

deltafaucet.com.
© 2020 Delta Faucet Company

Garantia Limitada en las Llaves de Agua de Delta®

Piezas y Acabado. Todas las piezas (excepto los componentes electronicos y las pilas) y los acabados de los grifos Delta Faucet® comprados
de vendedores autorizados por Delta estan garantizados al consumidor comprador original de estar libres de defectos en material y fabricacion
durante el tiempo que el comprador original sea propietario de la vivienda en la que el grifo/la llave de agua fue orlgmalmenle instalada. En
el caso de los consumidores comerciales, (a) el periodo de garantia es de diez (10) afios para apli
y condominios) y (b) cinco (5) afos para todos las otras aplicaciones comerciales, en cada caso a partir de la fecha de compra. Para los
propositos de esta garantia, el término “aplicacion multifamiliar residencial” se refiere a la compra del grifo de un vendedor autorizado por
Delta por el comprador propietario que no vive en la vivienda residencial donde se instald inicialmente la llave de agua, como en una unidad
alquilada o arrendada, o unldad o vwvlenda unllamlllar separada (duplex o casas adosadas), o un condom\nlo edificio de apartamentos o
centro de vivienda i Las ir no se consideran aplicaciones ifamil i estan luidas de la
garantia de 10 afios y estan sujetas a la garantia de cinco afios: instalaciones industriales, institucionales u otras instalaciones comerciales,
como dormitorios, instalaciones de hoteleria (hotel, motel o una alberga para estadias prolongadas), aeropuerto, centro educativo, centro
de atencioén de salud a corto o largo plazo (hospital, centro de rehabilitacion, asilo de ancianos, unidad de vivienda asistida o una unidad
residencial de cuidado), espacio publico o area comun.

Piezas y acabados para grifos recertificados Delta®. Delta Faucet Company ofrece para la venta en deltafaucet.com llaves de agua/grifos
recertificados Delta®. Todas las piezas electronicas (excepto las partes electronicas y las pilas) y los acabados de estos grifos recertificados
Delta® estan garantizados al consumidor comprador original de estar libres de defectos en material y fabricacién durante diez (10) afios a
partir de la fecha de compra. Para los consumidores comerciales, el periodo de garantia es por un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de compra.

Piezas . Las piezas (excepto las pilas), si las hay, de las llaves de agua Delta® compradas de deltafaucet.com o
vendedores autorizados por Delta estan garantizadas al consumidor comprador original de estar libres de defectos en material y fabricacion
durante cinco (5) afios a partir de la fecha de compra o para los consumidores comerciales, por un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de compra
No se garantizan las pilas.

Lo que haremos. La compaiia Delta Faucet Company reparara o reemplazara, sin costo alguno, durante el periodo de garantia aplicable
(como descrito arriba) cualquier pieza o acabado que demuestre ser defectuosa en material y/o fabricacion bajo la instalacion, el uso y el
servicio normal. Si la reparacion o el reemplazo no es practico, Delta Faucet Company puede optar por reembolsarle el precio de compra a
cambio de la devolucién del producto. Estos son sus remedios exclusivos.

Lo que no cubre. Debido a que Delta Faucet Company no puede controlar la calidad de los productos Delta vendidos por vendedores no
autorizados, a menos que la ley lo prohiba, esta garantia no cubre los productos Delta a no autori

No cubre cualquier gasto de labor incurrido por el comprador para reparar, reemplazar, instalar o desmontar este producto. Delta Faucet
Company no es responsable por cualquier dafio al grifo que resulte del desgaste razonable, uso en el exterior, uso indebido, (incluyendo
el uso del producto para una aplicacion indebida), agua helada, abuso, i ia o la i ion, el imi o lare ion incor-
recta, incluido el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de cuidado y limpieza correspondientes. Delta Faucet Company recomienda el uso de
los servicios de un plomero profesional para toda instalacion y reparacion de los grifos. También recomendamos que use solo piezas de
repuesto genuinas Delta®.

Lo que usted debe hacer para obtener servicio de garantia o piezas de repuesto. Se puede hacer un reclamo de la garantia y se pueden
obtener piezas de repuesto llamando al 1-877-345-DELTA (3358) o contactandonos por correo postal o electrénico como indicado (favor
incluya el numero del modelo y la fecha de compra):

En Canada:

Masco Canada Limited, Plumbing Group
Technical Service Centre

350 South Edgeware Road

St. Thomas, Ontario, Canada N5P 4L1
Attention: Customer Service

http:/www.

En los Estados Unidos y México:
Delta Faucet Company

Product Service

55 E. 111th Street

Indianapolis, IN 46280

Attention: Customer Solutions
Www. -p

html

ontact-us

El comprobante de compra (recibo de venta original) del comprador original debe ser disponible a Delta Faucet Company para todos los
reclamos de garantia a menos que el comprador haya registrado el producto en Delta Faucet Company o es un producto recertificado de
Delta® comprado de deltafaucet.com. Esta garantia aplica solo a las llaves de agua/grifos Delta® fabricados después de enero 1, 2019 e
instalados en los Estados Unidos de América, Canada y México.

La limitacién de la de las Favor tomar nota que algunos estados/provincias (incluyendo Quebec) no
permiten las limitaciones de la duracién de una garantia implicita por lo que las limitaciones a continuacién puedan no aplicarle. HASTA EL
ALCANCE MAXIMO EN QUE LA LEY LO PERMITA, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD Y DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR, ESTA LIMITADA AL PERIODO LEGAL O A LA DURACION
DE ESTA GARANTIA, LO QUE SEA MAS CORTO.

Limitacion de dafnos i inci o Favor de tomar nota que algunos estados/provincias (incluyendo Quebec)
no permiten la exclusion o limitacién de dafios especiales, incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que estas limitaciones y exclusiones puedan
no aplicarle. HASTA EL ALCANCE EN QUE LA LEY LO PERMITA, ESTA GARANTIA NO CUBRE Y DELTA FAUCET COMPANY NO SE
HACE RESPONSABLE, POR NINGUN DANO ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL O CONSIGUIENTE (INCLUYENDO LOS GASTOS DE LABOR
PARA REPARAR, REEMPLAZAR, INSTALAR O DESMONTAR ESTE PRODUCTO), YA SEA EL RESULTADO DEL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE
CUALQUIER GARANTIA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CONTRATO, AGRAVIO O DE OTRA MANERA. DELTA FAUCET
COMPANY NO SE RESPONSABILIZARA POR CUALQUIER DANO AL GRIFO QUE RESULTE DEL DESGASTE RAZONABLE, USO EN EL
EXTERIOR DE LA PROPIEDAD, USO INDEBIDO (INCLUYENDO EL USO DEL PRODUCTO PARA UNA APLICACION INDEBIDA), AGUA
HELADA, ABUSO, NEGLIGENCIA O INSTALACION O MANTENIMIENTO INADECUADO O INCORRECTO, INCLUYENDO EL NO SEGUIR
LAS INSTRUCCIONES CORRESPONDIENTES PARA EL CUIDADO, LA LIMPIEZA'Y EL MANTENIMIENTO. Aviso para los residentes del
estado de New Jersey: Las disposiciones de este documento tienen la intencion de aplicarse en la maxima medida permitida por las leyes
del estado de New Jersey.

Derechos adicionales. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y también puede tener otros derechos que varian de estado/
provincia a estado/provincia.

Esta es la garantia escrita exclusiva de Delta Faucet Company y la garantia no es transferible.

Si tiene preguntas o dudas con respecto a nuestra garantia, por favor comuniquese con nosotros como se indica anteriormente o consulte
nuestras Preguntas Frecuentes Warranty FAQs en www.deltafaucet.com.

© 2020 Delta Faucet Company

Garantie limitée des robinets Delta®

Piéces et finis. Tous les piéces (autres que les composants électroniques et les piles) et les finis de ce robinet Delta® achetés chez des
vendeurs Delta autorisés sont protégés contre les défectuosités du matériau et les vices de fabrication par une garantie qui est consentie au
premier acheteur au détail et qui demeure valide tant que celui-ci demeure propriétaire de la maison dans Iaquelle Ie roblnet aété mstalle En
ce qui concerne les acheteurs commerciaux, la période de garantie est a) de dix (10) ans pour les i mu

et b) de cing (5) ans pour toutes les au(res appl\catlons commerclales a compter de la date d’achat dans chaque cas. Dans le libellé de la
présente garantie, on entend par « é mu iale », un robinet acheté chez un vendeur Delta autorisé par un acheteur
qui est propriétaire d’'un logement résidentiel sans I'habiter et installé la premiére fois dans cetimmeuble. Il peut s'agir d’'un immeuble individuel
comportant un ou plus d'un Iogemenl loué (duplex ou groupe de maisons en rangée), d'un condominium, d’un immeuble d’habitation ou d’'un
centre d'inté . Les { décrites ci-aprés ne sont pas considérées comme des applications multifamiliales et
elles sont couvertes par la garantie de cinq (5) ans plutét que par la garantie de dix (10) ans. Ce sont les suivantes : robinets installés dans un
batiment industriel, un batiment institutic et un autre il T une rési d'étudiants, un lieu d'hébergement
(hétel, motel ou lieu de séjour prolongé), un aéroport, un établi X i , un é de soins de santé de courte ou de
longue durée (hopital, centre de réadaptation, maison de soins infirmiers), un endroit public ou un lieu commun.

Piéces et finis pour les robinets recertifiés Delta®. Delta Faucet Company offre en vente sur com des robinets

Delta®. Tous les piéces (autres que les composants électroniques et les piles) et les finis de ces robinets recertifiés Delta® sont protégés
contre les défectuosités de matériau et les vices de fabrication par une garantie d'une durée de dix (10) ans qui est consentie au premier
acheteur au détail & compter de la date d’achat par ledit acheteur. En ce qui concerne les acheteurs commerciaux, la durée de la garantie est
d'un (1) an a compter de la date d’achat par le premier acheteur.

Ci i . Les électroniques (autres que les piles) de ce robinet Delta® qui ont été achetés chez des vendeurs
Delta autorisés sont proleges contre les défectuosités du matériau et les vices de fabrication par une garantie consentie au premier acheteur
au détail qui est de cinq (5) ans & compter de la date d’achat. En ce qui concerne les acheteurs commerciaux, la période de garantie est d'un
(1) an a compter de la date d'achat. Les piles ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie.

Ce que nous ferons. Delta Faucet Company réparera ou remplacera gratuitement, pendant la période de garantie applicable (décrite ci-
dessus), toute piéce ou tout fini qui présentera une défectuosité de matériau et/ou un vice de fabrication pour autant que le produit ait été
installé, utilisé et entretenu normalement. S'il n'est pas utile de réparer ou de remplacer le produit, Delta Faucet Company pourra rembourser
le prix d’achat en échange du produit retourné. Il s’agit de vos seuls recours.

Ce qui nest pas couvert. Etant donné que Delta Faucet Company n'est pas en mesure de controler la qualité des produits vendus par des
vendeurs non autorisés, la présente garantie ne s'applique pas aux produits Delta vendus par des vendeurs non autorisés, & moins que cette
restriction ne soit interdite par la loi.

La présente garantie ne couvre pas les frais de main-d'ceuvre encourus par I'acheteur pour la ré ion, le T You la
dépose du robinet. Delta Faucet Company se dégage de toute responsabilité a I'égard de toute détérioration du robinet résultant d'une usure
raisonnable et des dommages causés par une utilisation a I'extérieur, un mauvais usage (y compris I'utilisation du produit a des fins autres
que celles auxquelles il est desting), le gel de I'eau, un usage abusif, la négligence ou I'utilisation d'une méthode d'installation, de maintenance
ou de réparation in y compris les résultant du non-respect des instructions de nettoyage et d’entretien
applicables. Delta Faucet Company vous recommande de confier tous les travaux d'installation et de réparation & un plombier professionnel.
Nous vous recommandons également d'utiliser uniquement des piéces de rechange Delta® authentiques.

rrecte ou i

Ce que vous pouvez faire pour vous prévaloir de la garantie ou obtenir des piéces de rechange.

Vous pouvez présenter une réclamation en vertu de la garantie et obtenir des piéces de rechange en appelant au 1-800-345-DELTA (3358)
ou en communiquant avec nous a I'une des adresses postales ou des adresses de courriel indiquées ci dessous (n'oubliez pas d'indiquer le
numéro de modéle et la date d'achat).

Au Canada:

Masco Canada Limited, Groupe plomberie

Centre de services techniques

350, chemin South Edgeware

St. Thomas (Ontario) Canada N5P 4L1

A r'attention du Service 4 la clientéle

hitp:/www. istan:

Aux Etats-Unis et au Mexique
Delta Faucet Company

Product Service

55 E. 111th Street

Indianapolis, IN 46280
Attention: Customer Solutions
Www. i

html

-par
La preuve d'achat (original du regu) du premier acheteur doit étre présentée a Delta Faucet Company pour toutes les réclamations en vertu
de la garantie, sauf si le produit a été enregistré auprés de Delta Faucet Company ou s'il s’agit d'un produit recertifié Delta® qui a été acheté
de deltafaucet.com. La présente garantie s'applique uniquement aux robinets Delta® fabriqués aprés le 1er janvier 2019 et installés aux
Etats-Unis d’Amérique, au Canada et au Mexique.

Limitation de la durée des garanties implicites. Veuillez noter que dans les Etats ou les provinces (y compris le Québec) ot il est interdit
de limiter la durée d'une garantie implicite, les limites mentionnées ci-dessous peuvent ne pas s’appliquer. DANS LA MESURE DE CE QUI
EST PERMIS PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE ET D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SE LIMITENT A LA PERIODE FIXEE PAR LA LOI OU A LA DUREE DE LA
PRESENTE GARANTIE, LA PLUS COURTE DES DEUX PERIODES S'APPLIQUANT.

Limitation des dommages particuliers, consécutifs ou indirects. Veuillez noter que dans les Etats ou les provinces (y compris le Québec)
ou il est interdit d’exclure ou de limiter les dommages particuliers, consécutifs ou indirects, les exclusions et les limites mentionnées ci-dessous
peuvent ne pas s'appliquer. DANS LA MESURE DE CE QUI EST PERMIS PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, DELTA FAUCET COMPANY SE
DEGAGE DE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE A LEGARD DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, CONSECUTIFS OU INDIRECTS (Y COMPRIS
LES FRAIS DE MAIN-D'CEUVRE POUR LA REPARATION, LE REMPLACEMENT, L'INSTALLATION OU LA DEPOSE DU PRODUIT), PEU
IMPORTE QU'ILS DECOULENT D'UNE RUPTURE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU EXPLICITE, D'UNE RUPTURE DE CONTRAT, D'UN
DELIT CIVIL OU D’UNE AUTRE CAUSE. DELTA FAUCET COMPANY SE DEGAGE DE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE A LEGARD DE TOUTE
DETERIORATION DU ROBINET RESULTANT D'UNE USURE RAISONNABLE ET DES DOMMAGES CAUSES PAR UNE UTILISATION A
LEXTERIEUR, UN MAUVAIS USAGE (Y COMPRIS L'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT A DES FINS AUTRES QUE CELLES AUXQUELLES IL
EST DESTINE), LE GEL DE L'EAU, UN USAGE ABUSIF, LA NEGLIGENCE OU L'UTILISATION D'UNE METHODE D’INSTALLATION, DE
MAINTENANCE OU DE REPARATION INCORRECTE OU INADEQUATE, Y COMPRIS LES DOMMAGES RESULTANT DU NON-RESPECT
DES INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION, D’ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE APPLICABLES, ET CES DOMMAGES NE SONT PAS
COUVERTS PAR LA GARANTIE. Avis a I'intention des résidants de I'Etat du New Jersey : Les dispositions de la présente garantie, y compris
ses limitations, s’appliquent dans toute la mesure permise par les lois de I'Etat du New Jersey.

Droits supplémentaires. La présente garantie vous procure des droits précis reconnus par la loi. Vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui
varient selon 'Etat ou la province.

La présente garantie écrite est la seule garantie offerte par Delta Faucet Company et elle n'est pas transférable.

Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations concernant notre garantie, veuillez communiquer avec nous de la maniére indiquée ci-
dessus ou consulter notre FAQ sur la garantie & www.deltafaucet.com.

© 2020 Delta Faucet Company




TWO HANDLE SLOW CLOSE
LAVATORY FAUCETS

ROBINETS DE LAVABO A DEUX
POIGNEES, A FERMETURE LENTE

LLAVE DE LAVAMANOS DE DOS
MANIJAS Y CIERRE LENTO

G DELTA

see what Delta can do”

Models/Modéles/Modelos
2507LF-HDF & 2517LF-HDF
Series/Serias/Series

Write purchased model number here.

Inscrivez le numéro de modéle ici.
Escriba aqui el nUimero del modelo comprado.

Delta Faucet Canada, a division of Masco Canada Limited Delta Faucet Company
350 South Edgeware Road, St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 4L1 Box 40980, 55 East 111th St., Indianapoalis, IN, U.S.A. 46280
1-800-567-3300 (English) 1-800-265-9245 (French) (317) 848-1812

For further technical assistance, call Delta Commercial Technical Service at 1-800-387-8277.
Pour obtenir de I'assistance technique, appelez le Service Technique de Delta Commercial au 1-800-387-8277.
Por la asistencia técnica adicional, llame al servicio técnico de Delta Comercial al 1-800-387-8277.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Shut Off Water Supplies

1. Position faucet and gasket (1) on lavatory.! From underneath the sink,
slip spacer (3) onto shank and secure with nut (2). NOTE: For thick
countertops, discard spacer (3).

2. If you are installing a model with a grid strainer, refer to page 4 for
installation instructions.

3. Make connections to water lines. Use 1/2” IPS faucet connections, or
use the supplied coupling nuts with 3/8” O.D. ball-nose risers.

4. IMPORTANT: After connections have been made, remove aerator (4)
using wrench (5). Turn on water supplies, check for leaks. Push down
and hold both hot and cold handles allowing the lines to flush for one
minute without moving faucet handles. This will remove debris from
lines which can damage internal parts of faucet and create leaks. After
flushing, shut off water at faucet and replace aerator (4) using
wrench (5).

5. ADJUST CLOSING TIME: This faucet has been pre-set at the

manufacturer to close in approximately 7 to 18 seconds. To change
closing time, remove handle and adjust the locknuts on valve
assembly (5). For a faster closing time, tighten locknuts down, loosen
for slower closing time.

IMPORTANT: Check your local codes, they may be specific about the
volume of water discharged per activation.

Helpful Hint:
1. If sink is uneven or gasket does not properly seal, use of silicone sealant

in place of gasket may be required.

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
Couper l'eau.

1. Placez le robinet et le joint (1) sur le lavabo.! Par le dessous, insérez
la piece d’espacement (3) sur la tige et fixez ces éléments a I'aide de
I'écrou (2). Note: Dans le cas de comptoirs épais, n’installez pas la
piéce d’espacement (3).

2. Si vous installez un modele muni d’un renvoi a crépine, consultez la
page 4 des instructions d’installation.

3. Raccordez le robinet aux conduites d’arrivée d’eau. (Utilisez des
raccords de robinetterie 1/2 po IPS ou les écrous d’accouplement
fournis et des tubes-raccords a extrémité sphérique 3/8 po d.e.).

4. IMPORTANT: Une fois les conduites raccordées, enlevez I'aérateur
(4) a 'aide de la clé (5). Ouvrez les soupapes d’eau chaude et d’eau
froide et recherchez les fuites. Appuyez sur les deux poignées et, en
les tenant enfoncées, laissez couler I'eau pendant une minute pour
évacuer les saletés qui pourraient abimer les composants internes
du robinet et rendre celui-ci non étanche. Fermez ensuite le robinet
et reposez I'aérateur (4) a l'aide de la clé (5).

5. REGLAGE DU TEMPS DE FERMETURE: Le robinet a été réglé &

I'usine pour se fermer aprés environ 7 a 18 secondes. Pour modifier le
temps de fermeture, enlevez la poignée et réglez les écrous de fixation
de la soupape (5). Pour réduire le temps de fermeture, serrez les écrous;
pour allonger le temps de fermeture, desserrez les écrous.
IMPORTANT : Consultez les codes en vigueur dans votre région.
Ceux-ci peuvent limiter le débit d’écoulement pour chaque opération.

Conseil :
1. Si I'évier est inégal ou si le joint n’assure pas une parfaite étanchéité,

il peut étre nécessaire de remplacer le joint par du composé d’étanchéité
a la silicone.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA INSTALACION
Cierre los Suministros de Agua.
1. Coloque la llave y el empaque (1) en el lavamanos.1 Desde la

parte interior del lavamanos deslice el separador (3) en la espiga (cafia)

y asegurela con la tuerca (2). Nota : Para tablas (tapas) gruesas de
muebles para fregaderos descarte el separador (3).

2. Si usted esta instalando un modelo con colador con rejilla vea la pagina

4 para las instrucciones de instalacion.

3. Haga las conexiones a las lineas de agua. (Utilice conexiones para la
llave IPS de 1/2”, o utilice las tuercas de acoplamiento proporcionadas
con los tubos montantes bola-nariz de D.E. de 3/8”)

4. IMPORTANTE: Después de que las conexiones han sido hechas, quite

el aerador (4), utilizando una llave (5) de tuerca. Abra los suministros

de agua, inspeccione si hay filtraciones. Empuja hacia abajo y sostenga

ambas lineas de agua, fria y caliente, permitiendo que las lineas co

ran por un minuto. Esto eliminara cualquier escombro de las lineas que

pueda dafar las partes internas de la llave y crear filtraciones en la
llave. Después de dejar correr el agua cierre el y coloque de nuevo el
aerador (4) utilizando una llave de tuercas (5).

5. AJUSTE EL TIEMPO DE CIERRE: Esta llave ha sido ya ajustada en la

fabrica para cerrarse en aproximadamente 7 to 18 segundos. Para
cambiar el tiempo de cierre, quite la manija aflojando el tornillo de ajuste
y ajuste las contratuercas en el ensamble de la valvula (5). Para un
cierre mas rapido apriete las contratuercas, afléjelas para un cierre mas
lento.

IMPORTANTE: Inspeccione sus codigos locales, pueden ser especif
cos en el volumen de agua descargable por activacion.

Consejo util:
1. Si el lavabo es desigual o el empaque no sella bien, el uso de silicona

selladora en lugar de la empaque puede ser necessario.
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RP6375

Set Screw

Vis de Calage
Tornillos de Presion

—RP7133

Handle with Set Screw (Cold)

Manette avec Vis de Calage (Eau Froide)
Manijas con Tornillos de Presion (Fria)

! RP6060
RP7132 d@i Bonnet Nuts
Handle with Set Screw (Hot) Chapeaux Filetés

Manette avec Vis de Calage (Eau Chaude) Capuchones
Manijas con Tornillos de Presién (Caliente)

Locknuts
Ecrous de Blocage
Contratuercas

RP72773

Valve Assembly
Assemble de Cartouche
Ensamble de Valvula

RP6064

Locknuts

Ecrous de Blocage
Contratuercas

Aerator
Aereador
Aérateur

RP71111
Aerator & Wrench
Aereador y Llave
Aérateur et Clé

5 | 3 | i
Reszz crsiom ()
Liave Spacers

RP70542
Gasket
Joint
Empaque

! Piece D’espacement
Clé Separadores

Locknuts
Ecrous de Blocage
Contratuercas

RP6346

Complete Grid Strainer Assembly \
Coladora (Filtro) Crépine Complet RP5861
Ensamble Completo de la Rijalla f

| Coupling Nuts

Ecrous de Raccordement
Tuercas de Acoplamiento
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RP6142
Gasket
Joint
Empaque

RP6140

Nut & Washer
Ecrou et Rondelle
Tuerca y Arandela

Grid Strainer Installation

1. Remove grid flange. Screw nut and washer down as far as possible.
Push gasket down to nut and washer.

2. Remove tailpiece and apply plumber tape to threads. Replace tailpiece.

3. Apply silicone sealant to underside of grid flange. Insert grid strainer

assembly up through bottom of lavatory. Screw grid flange back on
and secure.

4. Pull grid strainer straight down into drain hole and secure gasket nut and

washer. DO NOT TURN GRID STRAINER WHILE TIGHTENING NUT,
OR SEALANT MAY NOT SEAL DRAIN. REMOVE EXCESS SEALANT.

Installation du renvoi a crépine

1. Enlevez la collerette du renvoi. Vissez, I'écrou contre la rondelle pour
abisser ces deux éléments autant que possible. Placez le joint contre
I'écrou et la rondelle.

2. Retirez le raccord de vidange et appliquez du ruban de plomberie sur
les filets. Remettez ensuite le raccord en place.

3. Appliquez du composé d’étanchéité a la silicone contre le dessous de

la collerette. Introduisez le renvoi par le dessous du lavabo. Vissez la
collerette sur le renvoi pour le caler.

4. Abaissez le renvoi dans le trou de vidange du lavabo et fixez-le en

serrant I'écrou contre la rondelle et le joint. EMPECHEZ LE RENVOI DE
TOURNER PENDANT QUE VOUS SERREZ LECROU, POUR NE PAS
COMPROMETTRE L'EFFICACITE DU COMPOSE D'’ETANCHEITE.
ENLEVER LEXCES DE COMPOSE D’ETANCHEITE.

Instalacion para la Rejilla Coladora (Filtro)

1. Quite la pestafa/reborde. Atornille la tuerca y la arandela lo mas que
pueda. Empuje el empaque hacia la tuerca y la arandela.

2. Quite la pieza de cola y aplique cinta para plomero a las roscas. Colo
que la pieza de cola de neuvo.

3. Aplique sellado de silicon a la parte interior de la pestafa de la rejilla.

Introduzca el ensamble de la rejilla coladora a travé de la parte de abajo
del lavamanos. Atornile la pestafia de la rejilla de neuvo y asegurela.

. Hale la rejilla directamente hacia abajo hasta llegar dentro del hoyo del

desagle y asegure el empaque, la tuerca y la arandela. NO GIRE LA
REJILLA COLADORA MIENTRAS APRIETA LATUERCA, O EL MA
TIQUE NO SELLARA EL DESAGUE. QUITE EL EXCESO DE MA
TIQUE.

74316 Rev. D



